

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered July 5, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At St Paul LLC
420 Marshall Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55102

RE: CCN: 245295

Cycle Start Date: April 27, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On June 28, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 10, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At St Paul LLC
420 Marshall Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55102

RE: CCN: 245295

Cycle Start Date: April 27, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On April 27, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The Emeralds At St Paul LLC May 10, 2023
Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

The Emeralds At St Paul LLC May 10, 2023
Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 27, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 27, 2023 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the

The Emeralds At St Paul LLC May 10, 2023
Page 4

dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 05/22/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILD	IING		С	
		245295	B. WING		04/	27/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	ÞΕ		
THE EME	ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000			
F 000	with Appendix Z, Er Requirements, §483 during a standard refacility was in composite facility was in composite facility was in composite facility was in composite facility. A complaint conducted. Your facility with the requirement	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	FO	000			
		certification survey, the s were reviewed with no					
	H52951546C (MN0	0088451)					
	H52951545C (MN0	0085007)					
	H52951544C (MN00 H5295262C (MN00 H52951543C (MN00 H52951566C (MN0	082564) 082405) 0091875)					
	•	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the				(VC) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificate Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substa- regulations has been	our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the	F 55			6/7/23	
	S483.10(c)(7) The medications if the indefined by §483.21 this practice is clinic This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatoreview, the facility fand determine safe medications (SAM) was observed to have replacement gum at Findings include:	right to self-administer nterdisciplinary team, as (b)(2)(ii), has determined that cally appropriate. No is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to assess the resident ty for self-administration of for 1 of 1 (R25) resident who we prescribed nicotine the bedside.		Immediate Corrective Action: Nicorette Gum removed from R25s R25's Nicorette Gum was discontin 4/27/23 Self-Administration Assessment completed for R25 Self-Administration Care Plan Comfor R25	nued on		
	3/8/23, indicated R2 impaired and required and eating, and extra assistance with more (ADL)s. R25's diagraph obstructive pulmonary	imum Data Set (MDS) dated 25 was moderately cognitively ed set up help for locomotion ensive, one-person physical st other activities of daily living noses included chronic ary disease (COPD), schizophrenia, bipolar and diabetes.		Corrective Action as it applies to othe The Self-Administration of Medication Policy was reviewed and remains of Nurses and TMAs were educated of self-administration process. Residents that self-administer medications audited to ensure an assessment and care plan have be completed.	ions current on the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	currently independe and instructed staff evaluation quarterly plan further identificities ideation. The CP lassessed for SAM. R25's physician ord-Nicotine Polacrilex milligram (mg), give for nicotine addiction-Nicotine Transder MG/24HR (milligram patch transdermall and remove per sch 4/19/23. R25's physician order. R25's April 2023, morecord (MAR) indicting gum 47 times betwn During the same time inicotine gum 26 time medication held, or indicated R25 recentained and same same in micotine gum 26 time. R25's electronic held, or indicated R25 recentained R25 recentained R25's electronic held a SAM assessmental	ted 3/15/23, identified R25 was ent with smoking at this facility to complete a smoking and as needed. R25's care ed R25 had history of suicidal cked evidencen R25 was ders indicated the following: Mouth/Throat Gum 2 e 2mg by mouth every 2 hours on. Start date 4/18/23. mal Patch 24 Hour 14 m per 24 hours). Apply 1 ly one time a day for smoking hedule. Start date vician orders lacked evidence are dication administration ated R25 received nicotine een 4/18/23 and 4/27/23. The frame R25 did not receive nes due to refusal, sleeping, other. R25's MAR further ived a nicotine patch daily from 27/23. Talk record lacked evidence of		Date of Compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-occurrence will be prevent Audit new residents that self-a medications to ensure that an assessment and care plan is weekly x 4 weeks, then month months. The results of these a reviewed at the facility QAPI in input on the need to increase, or discontinue the audits Corrections will be monitored DON/Designee	ted by: administer completed nly x 2 audits will be neeting for decrease,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	she quit smoking a using a nicotine pat R25 should not have side and removed to buring interview on medications and she gum at the bedside. During interview on medication aide (The still smoked and use the nicotine gum. To self-administer medication gum at the nicotine gum. To self-administer medication self-administer medication can gum at the bedside and use the nicotine gum. To self-administer medication self-administer medication can gum at the publication and gum at the bedside and use the nicotine gum at the nicotine gum at the nicotine gum at the nicotine gum. To self-administer medication at the nicotine gum a	he nicotine gum. R25 stated month ago and had been sch as well. RN-A confirmed e the nicotine gum at the bed he gum from R25's room. 4/27/23 at 10:51 a.m., RN-G assessed to self-administer sould not have the nicotine de both a nicotine patch and de both and should not have the bedside. erview on 4/27/23 at 12:01 de both and should not have the bedside. 4/27/23 at 12:52 p.m., and should not at her bedside. 4/27/23 at 12:52 p.m., and should be kept art and administered by a light further stated medications histered only if the resident	F 5	554		
	do so. Notify of Changes (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15)	F 5	580		6/7/23

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	(0)	ification of Changes.	F 5	80		
	consult with the resconsistent with his representative(s) w (A) An accident inverse	olving the resident which				
	physician interventi (B) A significant cha mental, or psychos deterioration in hea	ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a alth, mental, or psychosocial				
	status in either life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to					
	(D) A decision to tra resident from the fa §483.15(c)(1)(ii).	form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the acility as specified in otification under paragraph (g)				
	(14)(i) of this sectional pertinent information	n, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) wided upon request to the				
	resident and the result when there is-	also promptly notify the sident representative, if any, or roommate assignment				
	State law or regulation (e)(10) of this section	ident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph				
		(mailing and email) and				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/27/2023	
		245295	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1 0 17.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From pa	ige 5	F 5	80		
	that is a composite §483.5) must discledits physical configured locations that compart, and must spectroom changes between the second that is a compart, and must spectroom changes between the second that is a consider §483.15(c) (9). This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to noticulate the condition resident reviewed for the second that is a considered per staff in of care. R92 requires a considered per staff in of care. R92 requires a considered per staff in only supervision for diagnoses included cardiorespiratory considered per staff in only supervision for diagnoses included cardiorespiratory considered per staff in only supervision for diagnoses included cardiorespiratory considered per staff in only supervision for diagnoses included cardiorespiratory considered per staff in only supervision for diagnoses included cardiorespiratory considered per staff in the second per staff in the	AT is not met as evidenced and document review, the fy the physician timely of a (COC) for 1 of 1 (R92) for hospitalization. inimum Data Set (MDS) dated moderately cognitively enterview. R92 had no rejection ed extensive assist with fing (ADLs) except required rewalking in room. R92's		Immediate Corrective Action R92 discharged from facility 3/17/ Corrective Action as it applies to a Change in resident's condition or policy was reviewed and remains Nursing staff educated on significa changes and when to notify the M Provider Residents that reside in the facility the potential to be affected. All progress notes reviewed for ch in condition and notifications to M Provider Date of Compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-Occurrence will be prevented Audit progress notes for changes conditions to ensure that any chan condition were communicated to to provider timely. Audits to be compl days per week x 4 weeks, then 2	thers status current ant edical have anges edical he leted 5	
	recognized staff me her room and that s	embers, knew the location of she resided in a nursing home.		week x 2 weeks. The results of the audits will be reviewed at the facility meeting for input on the need to in	ese ity QAPI ncrease,	
	R92's care plan da	ted 3/20/23, identified R92 was		decrease, or discontinue the audit	S	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	place and time) and The care plan lacks confusion or attempt tube). Additionally, Staff were directed condition and abiliti pertinent information or NP (nurse praction Programmer) at 3:14 pthroughout the shift had bitten, bleeding hands off her. Vital	mes three (x 3 to person, d could communicate verbally. Ed any behaviors such as ots to pull out trach (breathing R92 depended on a ventilator. to observe for change in es, evaluate, and report on to the MD (medical doctor) tioner) for follow up. ress notes identified: .m., R92 was "confused.", tried to pull our her trach, g lips. R92 pushed staff's signs (blood pressure, and oxygen) were within	F 58	Corrections will be monitored by DON or designee		
	normal limits. R92 vincoming staff woult - 2/23/23 at 6:29 p condition which state confused, only aler lips were bitten and of urine. R92's eyes morning shift. Appr R94 had a seizure NP was updated an emergency room.	was closely monitored and d be updatedm., R92 had a change of rted at 10:00 a.m. R92 was to self, tried to pull out trach, bled and R92 was incontinent were closed throughout the oximately around 4:15 p.m. that lasted for two minutes, the ad R94 was sent to the				
	was notified at 10:0 of condition occurre	lacked documentation the NP 0 a.m., when the initial change ed. Then, six hours and 15 itial change of condition, R92				
	- 2/23/23 at 4:53 p. head of bed (HOB) position. R92 was rehand over hand (Hobbs)	therapy (OT) notes identified: m., R92 was sitting in bed with elevated in forward flexed not receptive to gesture cues, OH) or verbal cues. R92 d away. R92 was observed to				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	dried blood areas. It signs assessed, number 1982's Emergency Endmission summar was full code accordant the ED on 2/23/2 due to a new onset which lasted approximate to a new onset which lasted approximate the ED on 2/23/2 due to a new onset which lasted approximate the ED on 2/23/2 due to a new onset which lasted approximate the ED on 2/23/2 due to a new onset which lasted approximate in the ED on 2/23/2 and oriented x 4 (per R92 was described obtunded (only responsive. R92 was admitted to and then discharge 2/27/23. During an interview OT reviewed her that the ED on the ED of Session. The OT stated actual time of the OT stated actual time of the data the OT progress not R92. The OT stated actual time of the data the OT progress not R92 had left the facts the ED on	cottom lip with bloody and R92 refused treatment. Vital rsing was notified and aware. Department (ED) to Hospital y dated 2/23/23, identified R92 ding to her POLST and arrived 3 at 4:39 p.m., via ambulance witnessed seizure-like activity kimately two minutes. It was sing home to the ED R92 had during an OT session and was sbaseline was typically alert erson, place, time, situation). on arrival to the ED as bonds to physical stimulation) on the intensive care unit (ICU) d back to the nursing home on on 4/26/23 at 8:19 a.m., the erapy notes and stated she with R92 on 2/23/23, however live, swatted at her and had a stated she ended the therapy ated she then updated nursing re already aware. The OT in was "out of the ordinary" for d she could not recall what any she worked with R92, as the was time stamped after cility in the ambulance. The OT not updated her on any in prior to therapy session and		80			
	respiratory therapis						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245295	B. WING			C 04/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	5.475
F 580	stated the level of R92 was "abnormation updated the nurse aware. RT-A could R92 that day. During interview of stated she saw R94 times for regulator visits. NP-A stated were on ventilators notified immediate as ongoing altered resolved with nurse she had no record R92's change in comprogress notes NF had a change of comprogress notes NF had	age 8 22 in bed on 2/23/23; RT-A confusion she observed with al". RT-A stated she had and the nurse was already d not recall what time she saw 1. 4/26/23 at 12:30 p.m., NP-A 22 in the nursing home several y visits and hospital follow up especially for residents that as she would expect to be ally of a change in condition such a cognition which was not an ing interventions. NP-A stated as of receiving a call regarding andition. Upon review of and agreed it looked like R92 andition 2/23/23, around 10:00 as not notified until as p.m. after R92 had seizure 1. 4/26/23 at 11:47 a.m., and NP-A was not an indicately on change of condition. agress notes RN-D agreed it and a change of condition and an indicately on change of condition and a cha		580		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	' '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING	i	04/	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	R92 on 2/23/23. RN for most of the day the NP after R92 has could not recall why upon the original chanded at 10:00 a.m. lacked a rationale for a ventilator with a cresident should be and the provider up to resolve. The DO and stated it appear occurred 2/23/23 at 10.00 are solve.	ge 9 . RN-E stated she worked with I-E stated R92 was "not good" shift. RN-E stated she called ad seizure like activity. RN-E the NP was not updated ange of condition which was and the progress notes or not notifying the provider. on 4/27/23 at 8:37 a.m., the (DON) stated for a resident on hange of condition, the assessed, vital signs taken dated immediately if not able N reviewed the progress notes red the change of condition 10:00 a.m., and the provider il around 4:15 p.m. following		580		
	dated 6/2019, idented the physician/health the resident's conditional licensed nurses we physician/healthcar significant change is emotional, or mental pattern of refusal of example two or most Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) \$483.10(i) Safe Environmental Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i) Safe Environmental Safe/Clean/healthcar comfortable and horizontal safe safe safe safe safe safe safe safe	table/Homelike Environment)-(7) /ironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and	F	584		6/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _		C 04/27/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 10	F 58	34		
	homelike environmense his or her personal possible. (i) This includes environmente care and service care and service and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as services in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable into good condition; §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. Tacilities initially and good conditions. §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENTE.	ent, allowing the resident to conal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the refacility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for exercise reasonable care for exercise reasonable care for exercise and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; The bed and bath linens that are recipied in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); The particular and comfortable lighting cortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature is a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature is a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature is a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature is a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature is a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable and safe temperature range of 71 to the maintenance range of 71 to the maintenance range of 71 to the maintenance range of 71				
	review, the facility f	 observation, and document ailed to ensure resident room repair to create a home-like 		Immediate Corrective Action: R9 scuff marks on the wall have be fixed. R79 scuff marks on wall, crac		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			04/27/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/2	2112023
THE EME	ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC			20 MARSHALL AVENUE AINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa		F 58	84		700	
		(288) reviewed for room environment. Sindings include: Corre			plaster and hole, have been fixed. R88 scuff marks on the wall have been fixed.		
	Findings include:			• •	Corrective action as it applies to others: Full house audit completed to identify wall		
	R9's Admission Recown representative.	cord form indicated R9 was his			damage in resident rooms and work orders submitted. Facility has a plan in place to continue to work on any other		
		num Data Set (MDS) dated 9 had intact cognition.	dated identified rooms to remove scuffs		r		
	During interview and observation 4/25/23 at 9:31 a.m., R9's walls in his room contained scuff marks and R9 stated the marks on the walls				through TELS. Date of completion: 6/7/2023		
	bothered him.				Reoccurrence will be prevented by: Audits weekly x4 and monthly x2 of		
	a.m., nursing assist on the walls in R9's not want marks like resident's rooms we	ant (NA)-G verified the marks room and stated she would that on her walls and the ere supposed to be home-like			resident rooms to audit for wall damage. Results will be shared with facility QAPI committee for input on the need to increase, decrease, or discontinue audits		
	R79's admission MI	ted it bothered them. OS dated 2/20/23, indicated it to R79 to take care of or things.			The correction will be monitored by Maintenance director or designee	•	
	R79's significant ch indicated R79 had i	ange MDS dated 3/23/23, ntact cognition.					
	p.m., R79's walls in marks and near the what appeared to be were holes in the walls in R79 stated she was	d observation 4/24/23 at 1:07 her room contained scuff heater on the wall there was e plaster cracking off. There all by the phone jack as well. s aware the building was an would not have come here if oked like this.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING	ì	04	C 1/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	stated she thought fixed up before a nadded the room loo thought the marking R88's admission MR88 had intact cognito take care of personal During interview and p.m., R88's room warks on the walls at it." R88 stated the added maintenance building soon howe ago. During interview on stated wall maintenance direct wall maintenance direct to get the first floor was trying to paint the stimated the paint months to a year's strong interview on director of nursing of prioritize resident's	4/27/23 at 8:34 a.m., NA-G the room should have been ew resident moved in and sked unprofessional and gs had been there a long time. DS dated 3/1/23, indicated nition and it was very important conal belongings or things. d observation 4/24/23 at 1:21 ras observed to have scuff R88 stated "I try not to look ne marks bothered her and e was hoping to paint in the ever, that was a month or so 4/27/23 at 8:31 a.m., R88 ance should have been new resident was admitted. R88 and stated the walls before a resident came in. 4/27/23 at 8:42 a.m., the or (MD) stated he was trying lobby and kitchen painted and two rooms a month and ing to be completed in six time. 4/27/23 at 9:31 a.m., the (DON) stated she would		584		
	between 12:03 p.m administrator verifie	d observation 4/27/23 ., and 12:06 p.m., the ed the holes in the wall by the nd stated maintenance was				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 640	Continued From pargoing to paint the first of concern in R79's would need to be partour correspondence darrequest to utilize a proper on the first floor and area indicating there indicated "Not really comments about be ya!" A policy was request of operations stated dated 4/27/23 at 12 policy regarding hor Encoding/Transmitt CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1) S483.20(f) Automat requirement-S483.20(f)(1) Encode a facility completes facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission assess (ii) Annual assessment (iii) Significant chancity Quarterly review	ge 13 rest floor, and verified the areas room and stated the room ainted. rowided an e-mail ted 4/20/23 at 12:08 p.m., of a painter for the common area of the lower half of the dining the were "lots of holes." Further of a priority, but I do get a lot of ooth areas. Wanted to run it by the sted, but the regional director in an e-mail correspondence con p.m., they did not have a me like environment. In the sident Assessments are ident's assessment, are the following information for a facility: sment. The step in status assessments are sees that a sees the	F 58	DEFICIENCY) 84		6/7/23	
	§483.20(f)(2) Transafter a facility comp	ce-sheet) information, if there sessment. mitting data. Within 7 days letes a resident's assessment, pable of transmitting to the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	contained in the MI standard record lay and that passes state CMS and the State §483.20(f)(3) Trans 14 days after a faci assessment, a faci encoded, accurate, the CMS System, in (i)Admission asses (ii) Annual assessment (iv) Significant correction (v) Significant correction (vi) Quarterly review (vii) A subset of iter reentry, discharge, (viii) Background (finitial transmission does not have an a §483.20(f)(4) Data transmit data in the for a State which has by CMS, in the form approved by CMS. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ensise (MDS) was corresidents who disciplined to ensise (MDS) was corrected to the MDS of the MDS	nation for each resident DS in a format that conforms to routs and data dictionaries, andardized edits defined by . smittal requirements. Within lity completes a resident's lity must electronically transmit and complete MDS data to including the following: sment. Hent. Hence in status assessment. Hection of prior full assessment. Hection of prior quarterly with the prior and the prior quarterly with the prior and the	F 6	Immediate Corrective Action R30 discharged 11/7/2022. Corrective Action as it applies to Residents that discharge from the have the potential to be affected.	ne facility	
	Findings include: R30's admission M	DS dated 11/7/22, indicated		Education with MDS Nurses cor the facilities resident assessmen	npleted on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH APPENDED TO THE APPENDENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	R30's nursing prog 4:25 p.m., indicated family. R30's medical recordischarge MDS was When interviewed registered nurse (FMDS assessment fRN-H stated she was unplanned and to her. RN-H acknowissed and further have been completed When interviewed Director of Nursing assessments to be A facility policy for lavailable. Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accurating assessment management management for esident's status. This REQUIREME by: Based on observations.	y intact and had diagnoses of tension. Tress note dated 11/7/22 at d R30 discharged home with ord lacked evidence a scompleted. On 4/27/23 at 3:05 p.m., RN)-H verified a discharge for R30 was not completed. The result of the refore not communicated owledged the MDS was a stated the assessment should ted in 14 days. On 4/27/23, at 3:53 p.m. the (DON) expected all MDS accompleted on time. MDS assessments was not sments Cy of Assessments. Cy of Assessments.	F 6	and MDS completion/Submission Timeframes. Date of Compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-Occurrence will be prevented 5 Residents that have discharged the facility will be reviewed within to ensure MDS has been submit Complete weekly x 4 weeks, the x 2 months. The results of these will be reviewed at the facility Quality meeting for input on the need to decrease, or discontinue the audicontrol of the decrease of the decreas	d by: ed from n 14 days tted. en monthly e audits API n increase, dits	
	review, the facility f Minimum Data Set	failed to ensure completed (MDS) assessments were residents (R12, R25, R68)		R12, R25 and R68 MDS assess have been corrected. Diagnosis list updated as neede and R68		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			2 7/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1 0-1/2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From pa	ige 16	F 64	1			
	Findings include: R12's annual MDS was cognitively intarespiratory failure a MDS further indicated R12's provider noted R12 had a history of current MRSA infector R25's quarterly Min 3/8/23, indicated R2 impaired and required and eating, and extra assistance with more (ADL)s. The MDS if or loosely fitting full diagnoses included pulmonary disease schizophrenia, bipodiabetes. R25's annual MDS did not have any or MDS indicated R25 natural teeth) and heat of the more representation of the more representation of the more representation. R25's care plan data upper and lower decurrently missing. Find the more representation of the more representation of the more representation.	dated 3/23/23, indicated R12 act and had diagnoses of and had a tracheostomy. R12's ted he had a current MDRO. e dated 12/29/22, indicated of MRSA infection, but had no		Care plans have been updated as needed. Orders have been updated as needed. Orders have been updated as needental appointment scheduled for Corrective Action as it applies to ordesidents that reside in facility have potential to be affected. Residents audited for oral/dental assessments MDRO tracking process revised an nurses educated. Education composite with Nurse Managers on accurate timely assessments. Oral dental evaluations will be reviewed during and care plan to be updated as nedection to be updated as nedection of the prevented by the complete audits on 5 new admissions weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x months. The results of these audit reviewed at the facility QAPI meeting input on the need to increase, decordiscontinue the audits. Corrections will be monitored by DON or designee.	ded. R25. thers he the and ARD eded. by: ions 2 s will be ng for		
		rse had lost her full set of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _				C 27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	upper and lower de had not offered to re During interview on stated she no longe offered nicotine gur very well since she head nurse lost her During interview on registered nurse (Rany teeth and there gum but let it dissol R25 used to have dethree months ago. During interview on assistant (NA)-D stated she used the normally completed electronic health really concerns a care area assessing During interview on of nursing (DON) stated she used the normally concerns a care area assessing During interview on of nursing (DON) stated she used the normally concerns a care area assessing the properties of the assessments	ntures about a year ago and eplace them since. 4/26/23 at 2:31 p.m., R25 or smoked and had been in, but was not able to chew it did not have any teeth and the dentures about a year ago. 4/27/23 at 9:30 a.m., N)-A stated R25 did not have fore did not chew the nicotine in her mouth. RN-A stated lentures but lost them two or at death at 25 had been without year. 4/27/23 at 11:51 p.m., nursing ated R25 had been without year. 4/27/23 at 2:16 p.m., RN-H oral/dental assessment by the nurse manager in the cord (EHR) to code the MDS. annual MDS indicated no is and therefore did not trigger ment. 4/27/23 at 3:05 p.m. director ated oral/dental assessments the nurse managers and used bon further stated the purpose is was to trigger care area appropriate which would then	F 6	41				

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD IE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	R53 was cognitively respiratory failure a MDS further indicated R68's provider note indicated R68 had had no active MRS colonized. R68's provider order to maintain contact colonized Carbaper Baumanii (CRAB), protection in addition anticipating splashi. When interviewed or registered nurse (RMDS assessments diagnoses, orders, information and protection in addition and R68's MDS assessments diagnoses, orders, information and protection in additional R68's MDS assessments diagnoses, orders, information and protection and R68's MDS assessments diagnoses. RN-H furth MDRO had to be an treatment. R12 had RN-H assumed the diagnosis. R68 had MDRO and verified order for contact promoted and resident had a cit would mean it was when interviewed or would mean it was when it w	S dated 3/30/23, indicated y intact and had diagnoses of and had a tracheostomy. R53's ted R53 he had no MDRO. A dated 3/27/23 at 12:00 a.m., recent ESBL and MRSA, but A or ESBL infection and was ers dated 9/13/22, direct staff precautions indefinitely for nem Resistant Acinetobacter a MDRO and must wear eye on to gown and gloves if ang during procedures. A dependence of the precautions in the precautions and gloves if any during procedures. A dependence of the precaution of the pr		41			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING	}	04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	<u>I</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	DON expected stafthe regional office.	ge 19 accurate. Furthermore, the f to use resources that include lent Assessment Instrument	F	641		
	dated September 2 coordinator was restances assessments were interdisciplinary assindicated, "Information comprehensive assiplan care that allow	onsible for ensuring resident completed timely using an essment team. The policy ion derived from the essment helps the staff to the resident to reach his/her level of functioning."		645		6/7/23
	individuals with a month with intellectual disases §483.20(k)(1) A number of after January 1, (i) Mental disorder at (ii) of this section, unauthority has determined by a personal performed by a personal performed by a personal the level of services and (B) If the individual services, whether the specialized services (ii) Intellectual disases	sing facility must not admit, on 1989, any new residents with: as defined in paragraph (k)(3) nless the State mental health nined, based on an al and mental evaluation son or entity other than the authority, prior to admission, of the physical and mental vidual, the individual requires a provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\ \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING		04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	authority has detern (A) That, because of condition of the individual the level of services and (B) If the individual services, whether the specialized services §483.20(k)(2) Excesection—(i) The preadmission paragraph(k)(1) of for determinations it to a nursing facility being admitted to the transferred for care (ii) The State may of preadmission screen paragraph (k)(1) of to a nursing facility (A) Who is admitted hospital after received hospital, (B) Who requires nucondition for which the hospital, and (C) Whose attending before admission to its likely to require left facility services. §483.20(k)(3) Definition of the property of the facility services.	y or developmental disability mined prior to admission- of the physical and mental dividual, the individual requires a provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires a for intellectual disability. ptions. For purposes of this in screening program under this section need not provide in the case of the readmission of an individual who, after the nursing facility, was in a hospital. The choose not to apply the ening program under this section to the admission of an individual-did to the facility directly from a ring acute inpatient care at the the individual received care in the graphysician has certified, the facility that the individual ess than 30 days of nursing solution. For purposes of this considered to have a mental dual has a serious mental		645		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	intellectual disability intellectual disability or is a person with described in 435.10. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure Screening and Resconducted, documental health need addressed or provinceviewed for PASA. Findings include: R28's Medical Diagratic diagnoses of schize on 6/15/22, and por (PTSD) identified on R28's admission M6/22/22, indicated in R28's significant change in R28's	considered to have an y if the individual has an y as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 010 of this chapter. NT is not met as evidenced w and document review, the ture a Level II Pre-admission sident Review (PASARR) was ented and retained to ensure ls were appropriately ded for 1 of 3 resident (R28) RR.	F 64		others: eted to RR on by: cof all RR was esults will mittee for ecrease, by:	
	Results dated 12/2 "Mental Illness" which information provide appears this personant (mental illness) and lead agency for furtiless.	Imission Screening (PAS) /21, outlined a section labeled ich concluded, "Based on the ed for this nursing home stay, it in meets the criteria for MI id needs to be referred to the ther evaluation. Please note of the need for referral for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	C	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD B	D ATE	1
F 645	A letter from the Sc 12/9/21, indicated (Omnibus Budget). The letter indicated care face-to-face a completed prior to R28's medical receividence a Level III. During interview or worker (SW)-A state screen hadn't been coordinator looks for their sister facility of PASARR was required insurance billing. During interview or admission coordinator follows up on PASARR screen the admission coordinator follows up on PASARR scree	enior LinkAge Line dated the PAS triggered for an OBRA Reconsideration Act) Level II. d OBRA Level II and level of assessments had to be nursing home admission. Ord was reviewed and lacked PASARR was completed. Ord the SW would notice if the acompleted and the admission for the screens. Further stated only sent the Level I. A Level II aired when a resident has a mosis for treatment purposes and was different. Ord 4/25/23 at 2:34 p.m., the ator stated social services ARRs. Ord 4/25/23 at 2:34 p.m., the ator stated social services are completed along with redinator. DON stated she did PASARR for R28 who was and stated it should be residents being admitted and it l. Sion Screening (PAS) revised social services would check for ening and OBRA level II		645			
	•	cial services ensured the initial					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	`	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	245295	B. WING _		C 04/27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.475
resident meets level medical assistance care prior to the refacility. However, the information on how clarified or complete not level-of-care refeated or if other is ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a) (2) A resout activities of dain services to maintain personal and oral that This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review, the facility is personal hygiene with 1 of 1 resident (R5). Findings include: R52's quarterly Min 12/28/22, indicated reject care, and receptance personal hygiene at (ADLs). R52's Medical Diagram following diagnose cerebrovascular diagram following diagnose cerebrovascular diagram following diagnose cerebrovascular diagram following to the branching mellitus.	eening results indicate the el of care for purposes of (MA) payment of long-term sident being admitted to the the policy lacked direction or to ensure PAS' would be ted when the discrepancy was elated but rather diagnosis' ssues were identified. If for Dependent Residents (2) sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and			ers ved aff for med viding then The

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1 0-17	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	"Assist with person with personal hygie check and change." A bath schedule located R52 recent During observation was in a hospital grander various finger During observation had brownish black fingernails. During observation was in bed and had During interview or assistant (NA)-H standard R52 and was not going to wash his for breakfast and would needed to be changed. During interview or stated she had not going to wash his for breakfast and would needed to be changed.	nd an intervention included, all hygiene A1 [assist of one] ene, A2 [assist of two] with " cated at the nursing station ived baths a.m. on Mondays. on 4/24/23 at 12:22 p.m., R52 own and had brown debris ernails. on 4/25/23 at 8:29 a.m., R52 colored debris under his a 4/26/23 at 6:58 a.m., R52 debris under fingernails. 1 4/26/23 at 7:19 a.m., nursing eated NA-F was assigned to oing to get up today because	F 67	the facility QAPI meeting for input need to increase, decrease, or discontinue the audits Corrections will be monitored by DON or designee	on the	
	During interview or stated family wante	4/26/23 at 10:27 a.m., NA-F ed R52 cleaned so she bserved R52 to have a fresh clean shaven.				

_ ` <i>'</i>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 25	F 6	77		
	During observation had debris under his	on 4/26/23 at 1:02 p.m., R52 s nails.				
	1:52 p.m., NA-F ver debris under them a under his nails beca	d observation on 4/26/23 at rified R52's fingernails had and stated she did not clean ause he was diabetic and did did clean under finger nails if a ic.				
	director of nursing s nails of residents w	4/26/23 at 1:47 p.m., the stated NA's could clean under ho had diabetes, but could not ted nails to be cleaned on s needed.				
	practical nurse (LPI	4/26/23 at 1:54 p.m., licensed N)-B stated NA's could clean lld not trim a resident's nails				
F 684 SS=E	Abilities dated 3/31/was unable to carry necessary services grooming, and pers	of Daily Living (ADLs)/Maintain (23, indicated a resident who out ADLs would receive to maintain good nutrition, onal and oral hygiene.	F 6	84		6/7/23
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Basessment of a residents received accordance with pro-	care fundamental principle that lent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _		C 04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 684	F684 Continued From page 26 care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview, and document review the facility failed to perform skin assessments for 3 of 3 residents (R25, R37, R45) and failed to obtain physician ordered weights to monitor for weight loss for 2 of 4 residents (R29, R79) reviewed for quality of care. Findings include: R25's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 3/8/23, indicated R25 was moderately cognitively impaired and required extensive, one-person physical assistance with bed mobility and transfers. The MDS indicated R25 was at risk for skin breakdown. R25's diagnoses included chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), respiratory failure, schizophrenia, bipolar disorder, insomnia, and diabetes. R25's care plan dated 3/15/23, indicated R25 was at risk for skin breakdown due to incontinence and refusing showers. The care plan instructed staff to monitor skin for irritation and breakdown during cares and weekly skin assessments. R25's skin assessment dated 4/5/23, indicated, "Resident has redness on both legs and on the groin. No skin issue noted in other part of the body." R25's electronic health record (EHR) lacked evidence of more recent skin assessments.			Immediate Corrective Action R25, R37 and R45 have had skin assessment completed. R29 and R79 have current weights. and dietitian have been updated. Corrective Action as it applies to oth The facilities Weight Protocol policy Skin Assessment and Wound Management policy have been revie and remain current. Residents that have physician order weights have the potential to be affer Residents audited for skin assessment All residents audited for weights (moreon or as otherwise ordered) Nursing staff education to complete weights per physician order. Nursing education on completing weekly skin assessments along with completing assessments on readmission. Date of Compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-Occurrence will be prevented by Complete audits weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 months of 5 residents. Tresults of these audits will be review the facility QAPI meeting for input or need to increase, decrease, or discontinue the audits Corrections will be monitored by DON or designee	ers and ewed ed ected. ents onthly skin then The red at	
	R25's April treatment administration record (TAR) indicated weekly skin inspections to be completed by a licensed nurse every day shift on Sundays					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245295	B. WING _		(C)4/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	skin integrity. The tacompleted on 4/2/2 documented as refe 4/26/23. The task was nurses note" on 4/1 R25's progress note indicated, "Weekly nurse. Complete M PCC [EHR]. Every Skin integrity. Resignositive]." During interview on stated experiencing not think a nurse experiencing observation 9:48 a.m., nursing a R25 further stated a being done either a During observation 9:48 a.m., nursing a R25's room to do in request. R25's botto groin with the top NA-D stated R25's a few days. During interview on registered nurse (R skin assessment if RN-G could not remain a skin a s	shift on Wednesdays to check ask was documented at 3, 4/5/23, 4/9/23 and used on 4/12/23, 4/23/23, and vas documented as "other/see 9/23. e dated 4/19/23 at 10:06 p.m. skin inspection by licensed HM Weekly Skin Inspection in evening shift every Wed for dent has precaution [Covid 4/26/23 at 2:31 p.m., R25 g pain on her bottom and did ver looked at her bottom. erview on 4/27/23 at 9:12 he was supposed to get a ek, but that was not happening. Skin assessments were not and she was not refusing them. and interview on 4/27/23 at assistant (NA)-D entered acontinent care per R25's om was reddened from coccyx of layer of skin peeling off. bottom had looked like this for 4/27/23 at 10:51 a.m., sh)-G stated she would do a scheduled during her shift. In ember the last time she atom and was not aware of any		34		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _		0,	C 4/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	a.m., NA-D stated the previous evening informed the nurse assessment. R37's annual Mining 2/7/23, indicated in of type II diabetes in the body regulates end stage renal dispendence on remindependent with a and was not at risk he has had pressure R37's physician's of weekly skin inspectivening shift (Fridat R37's care plan data for alteration in skin with end stage renare pressure ulcer on rand healed on 12/2 interventions to more cares, weekly skin document on skin document on skin document on skin document on skin document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed. The document of change R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the completed and the month of March five skin checks the completed and the month of March five skin checks the completed and the month of March five skin checks the complete R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the complete R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the complete R37's treatment and the month of March five skin checks the check five skin checks the check five skin checks the che	terview on 4/27/23 at 11:51 provided R25 with a bed bath ng (4/26/23). NA-D stated she , but did not witness a skin num Data Set (MDS) dated tact cognition with diagnoses mellitus (a problem in the way and uses sugar as a fuel.), ease (kidney failure), and hal dialysis. R37 was Il activities of daily living (ADL) for pressure ulcers, however re ulcers in the past. Arder dated 2/24/23, indicated tion by a licensed nurse, every ny). Ated 3/15/23, indicated potential in integrity related to diabetes al disease (ESRD). Stage 2 ight buttock noted on 12/10/20, noted and the diabetes and disease (ESRD) and cated mitor skin integrity daily during inspection by the nurse, condition, and keep doctor esc. Iministration record (TAR) for in (2023) indicated, there were at should have been cumentation was as follows: incumented and the key on the meant the resident was locumented which meant R37	F 68	34			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245295	B. WING		0	C 4/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	During an interview registered nurse (R responsible for comall residents. RN-G important to determ breakdown, open a ulcers. If a resident skin check at a cert nurse should reapp keep going back uncompleted. During an interview nurse manager RN responsibe for comassessments on all it was important to make sure the residence should." RN-A verification assessments of (2023) and stated to good reason to not stated "the patient value," 7 days a weekley.	no documentation ocumented not receive any skin g the month of March. on 4/27/23 at 9:33 a.m., N)-G stated nurses were upleting weekly skin checks on further stated skin checks are nine if there was skin reas, and to prevent pressure was unable to complete the tain time or they refused, the groach at a different time and ntil the skin check was on 4/27/23 at 9:45 a.m., the A stated nurses were		584		
	they would be able During interview on	ne nurse on the next shift so to complete it. 4/27/23 at 12:01 p.m., RN-A nents should be done weekly				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING	}	04	/ 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	<u>I</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	conjunction with the stated that a reside bath, but the skin as completed. RN-A standard in the Ehit was completed in the Ehit was completed in breakdown reported. During interview on director of nursing (were to be completed documented on the resident refused as should still be company new skin issues nurse right away. Doskin assessments were sidents regardles status. During an interview director of nursing (responsible for wear residents and skin at detect any open wounds. The DON sleeping or unable at a certain time, shour shift." Staff should still be company of the detect any open wounds. The DON sleeping or unable at a certain time, should still be detect any open wounds. The DON sleeping or unable at a certain time, should still be detected as the standard time of the company of the detect any open wounds. The DON sleeping or unable at a certain time, should still be detected as the company of the detect any open wounds. The DON sleeping or unable at a certain time, should still be detected as the detect any open wounds. The detected as the detec	eakdown and were done in a shower or bath. RN-A further int could refuse the shower or seessment should still be tated a skin assessment done the previous evening but dR there was no evidence that or was any new skin d to her. 4/27/23 at 12:52 p.m., (DON) stated skin assessment ed by the nurse and TAR. DON further stated if a shower, the skin assessment oleted, and NAs would report is found during cares to the ON stated expectation was would still be completed on so of the resident's precaution on 4/27/23 at 2:09 p.m., the (DON) stated nurses were exly skin assessments on all assessments were important areas, skin impairments, or further stated if a resident was to receive a skin assessment he would expect the nurse to ating "You (nurse), should be seessment done in an eight ould also be documenting		684		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 31	F 6	84		
	Management dated perform routine skirk Nurses are to be not identified. A weekly completed by licens R45's quarterly Min 2/16/23 indicated in cares and required activities of daily livincontinent of bowe further indicated R4 developing pressure ulcers or moisture associated R45's Medical Diagonal the following diagnotheart failure, type 2 calorie malnutrition R45's care plan revenad an alteration in intervention include be completed by the R45's form NAR Gaindicated R45 was bladder and the NA include an intervention buttock after perical R45's progress not was readmitted to the antibiotics for pneurons.	imum Data Set (MDS) dated atact cognition, did not reject extensive assist for most ing (ADLs), and was always all and bladder. The MDS 45 was not at risk for e ulcers and did not have other wounds including d skin damage (MASD). Inosis form indicated R45 had bees: acute respiratory failure, a diabetes mellitus, and protein diabetes mellitus, and protein diabetes with inspection to e nurse. Initiation of bowel and an ed a weekly skin inspection to e nurse. Initiation of bowel and an ed a weekly skin inspection to e nurse.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C I/ 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC	!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	4/5/23 indicated the skin condition had reskin skin inspection forms we most recent form with form indicated responsibility to evaluate the skin and R45 had a left was intact. Another form dated 4/26/23 completed. R45's R45's MHM Brader 8:01 a.m., indicated and had IAD (inconto right buttock and buttock every shift. R45's MHM Wound 3/10/23, 3/16/23, 3/4/14/23 were review measurements or obuttocks. During interview 4/2 she had a sore on hincontinence. R45 wound and staff ruktouring interview and buring int	ait Data Collection form dated form was in progress and not been documented. The dated 4/22/23, indicated, ction by licensed nurse. Eackly Skin Inspection in PCC every Sat" MHM Weekly Skin ere reviewed and indicated the as dated 3/18/23 at 11:00 p.m. it was the nurse's aluate the resident's skin at a eek to ensure skin integrity great toe ulcer but other skin man MHM Weekly Skin Inspection at 10:37 p.m. was later Braden Scale form dated hild risk for skin impairment. In Scale form dated 4/27/23 at I mild risk for skin breakdown tinence associated dermatitis) had barrier cream to right I Evaluation forms dated 24/23, 3/30/23, 4/7/23, and wed, but did not indicate any description for wound to		684		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		<u> </u>	C 4/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		4/2//2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	coating her right but buttocks and obser buttocks and a smathe scab. NA-H stated in the scab. NA-H stated in the second day after hospital. During interview 4/2 stated she had been but stated R45 had the day prior and stated and body audits we weekly, adding som RN-B stated she weekly, adding som RN-B stated she weekly, adding som RN-B stated she weekly and stated shower last supposed to be door verified documentary refused a shower of resident has a wouthen RN-B contacts stated she expected measurements in the Braden scale was a stated she scale was	a white creamy substance attocks cheek. NA-H cleaned eved a scabbed area on right all area of redness surrounding ated she did not know how cabbed areas but stated it was R45 stated she had it since er she returned from the	F 6	584		
	dated 4/5/23 had not skin and stated the RN-B stated she w	Readmit Data Collection form othing was documented under note was not completed. as waiting for the nurse to tell R45's skin. RN-B stated				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING	}	04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	could be fine, but the whole different store. During interview on stated Braden Scale quarterly MDS and quarterly MDS in February MDS in Febru	were important because skin aree days later it could be a y. 4/26/23 at 12:46 p.m. RN-H e forms were done prior to the stated R45 had another ebruary and should have had a pleted for the February MDS. 26/23 at 1:31 p.m. the director ody audits were completed ekly, and on re-admission Scale forms were completed ted she was informed of the the day prior and it was dirounds. DON verified body empleted weekly and if a would be documented on the ration record (TAR) and ly audit completed was on it was important to complete order to catch any skin estated the wound to buttocks essociated dermatitis. on 4/27/23 at 2:09 p.m., the CDON) stated nurses were ekly skin assessments on all assessments were important areas, skin impairments, or further stated if a resident was		684		
	at a certain time, she reapproach later standard able to get a skin as hour shift." Staff she refusals by entering	to receive a skin assessment ne would expect the nurse to ating "You (nurse), should be seessment done in an eight ould also be documenting a number 2 in the he TAR and the use of "NA"				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245295	B. WING _			C 04/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	documentation. The no documentation, completed. A policy, Skin Asses Management dated ulcer risk assessme completed per Monschedule/grid. A was completed by licens R29's significant ch (MDS) dated 3/15/2 cognition and diagracognitive function), swallowing), and pr (when the body doe R29 was totally dep hygiene and locome extensive assistant dressing, and toilet with eating. R29's physician's oweekly weights one Wednesday) for material and the same was cular accident (and to a history of ite evidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by present the same was cular accident (and to a history of ite evidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by present the same was cular accident (and to a history of ite evidenced by present the same was cular accident (and to a history of ite evidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by a new lincreased protein in a sevidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by present the same was a sevidenced by a new lincreased protein in as evidenced by a new lincreased protein in a sevidenced by	an "X" is not acceptable a DON also stated if there was then the task did not get a sement and Wound a 2/10/23 indicated a pressure ent (Braden Scale) was earch's assessment eekly skin inspection was to be sed staff. In ange Minimum Data Set 23, indicated severely impaired a ses of dementia (loss of dysphagia (difficulty otein calorie malnutrition esn't get enough nutrients). Dendent on staff for personal otion on/off the unit, required se with bed mobility, transfers, ing, and required supervision and required supervision are dated 3/1/23, indicated etime a day (every alnutrition. Ited 4/24/23, indicated potential rition due to being on a red diet with history of cerebral estroke). Malnutrition diagnosis nadequate oral intake as ed for Remeron, supplements. Heeds related to wound healing essure ulcer. It further ention to record weight at least	F 6	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	month of April (202 should have been verifollows: -4/4/23 no docume -4/11/23 116 pound -4/18/23 "NA" (not -4/25/23 "X" was don't herefore, R29 was the month of April. R29's dietary prograindicated, "reviewed care notes dated (4 Diet is mechanical 75-100% of meals. prostat 1 ounce dail day] bid for weight weight is at 116 poundated weight. Wastatus." R29's dietary prograindicated "WEIGHT -10.0% change, reloss; also have RD as well. Diet is medaveraging 75% of resignificant weight. It to now 116 pounds 21.9 [within normal by physician on 2/2 BID [twice a day] as has a pressure ulce date, alerted him to him what was happeating as much." Wadon't know." Writer	ministration record for the 3) indicated four times R29 veighed. The results are as ntation s was documented applicable) was documented	F 6	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	TE SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING			C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	encouraged reside eggs, meats, and of interventions at this supplements if resist weight gain and/or. During an interview registered nurse (F. (NA) are responsible the nurses are resist the medical record important to weight weighed once during the was fighting the have documented at weighing residents responsible for documented as a responsible for documented as a responsible to ensure especially with R29 takes supplements R29 had not been verified those times documented as a responsible or an X. During an interview registered dietician "supplements galor was very important on a weekly basis.	efers chocolate. Also nt to make sure he's eating his linking his milk. No further stime- may consider changing dent not successful with wound healing." on 4/27/23 at 11:53 a.m., RN)-C stated nursing assistants le for weighing residents and consible for documenting it in RN-C further stated it was residents so they can tell if She verified R29 was only ng the month of April because em" and stated they should a refusal. Interview with the nurse ted NA's were responsible for and the nurses were sumenting it in the medical er stated R29 was supposed to and it was impirtant to weigh they are not losing weight, because he has a wound and for weight loss. RN-A verified weighed weekly stating "he s and it should have been refusal not an NA (not	F 68	4		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C -/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	assistants were restressidents and the nocumenting it. The important to weigh changes and because nutrition. It was not the nurses to chart X" when documential should have been a stated if there was	ponsible for weighing the urses were responsible for e DON further stated it was residents to track weight use it was an indicator of poor acceptable documentation for an "NA (not applicable) or an ing weights and refusals locumented. The DON also no documentation on the ration record (TAR) for a	F 6	584		
	indicated intact cog required set up help diagnosis of unspector malnutrition. muscle multiple sites, and a facial bone attached chewing and other weight was not reconstructed.	ange MDS dated 3/23/23 nition, did not reject cares, o for eating and had a cified protein calorie e wasting and atrophy to a fracture of the mandible (a d to muscles involved in mouth movements). R79's orded. In the electronic medical ated R79 was admitted				
	Hospital dated 2/13 weights per facility for four weeks, ther directed otherwise.	ysician orders from HCMC /23, indicated an order for protocol obtain weekly weights n monthly thereafter unless				
	inadequate oral inta	ed 2/17/23 indicated R79 had ake due to poor appetite ular fracture as evidenced by a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\ \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	underweight) and a and record weights often as indicated by R79's Weight Summa weights recorded pounds and on 2/20 a weight gain of 5.3 R79's MHM Clinical dated 3/31/23 indicated 3/31/23 indicated and lacked weight for a obtain weights per provided and lacked R79's Clinical Physometries and lacked R79's April 2023 me (MAR) and treatmed lacked orders to obtain weight rewas 101.6 pounds on 2/20/23 documentation a rewas 101.6 pounds on	dex) of less than 18 (indicating in intervention included obtain at least monthly, and more by physician orders. mary form indicated two On 2/13/23, R79 was 101.6 0/23, R79 was 107.0 pounds, of percent in one week. I Nutrition Assessment form ated, current weight was 107 and was going to request an April. The note indicated to physician order. icians Orders form was d orders for obtaining weights. edication administration record in administration record (TAR) tain weights. 4/24/23 at 12:55 p.m., R79 ght since being at facility. Ecords that indicated weight on 2/13/22 and was 107.0 The record lacked e-weight was completed. 4/26/23 at 8:52 a.m. nursing ated weights were completed h days and stated the nursing	F	584		
		is otherwise ordered and were ight Summary form. DON				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE	1 -17	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	DON viewed the phystated it did not app March. DON verification indicated R79 was weeks and then more not put in for weekly stated she expected added the dietician resident's weights for During interview on registered nurse (Raides wrote down who seale and RN-B browith licensed practical asked RN-B what has cale and RN-B state weight was obtained scale with a brand, pounds. No addition During interview on tech stated she thow weights was daily for admission and additional orders. During interview on registered dietician high risk nutritionally dialysis, residents who required tube for were under weight. Would reweigh residents would reweigh residents would reweigh residents. A policy, Weight Presidents would reweigh residents would reweigh residents.	ght recorded was 2/20/23. ysician orders and TAR and ear R79 received a weight in ed discharge physician orders to be weighed weekly for four onthly and stated the order was y weights for four weeks and d staff to monitor weights and would also need to know	F 6	84			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ′	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING		04	C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSE ACT	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	all residents were we staff at a minimum three days, then we monthly thereafter. consistent technique scale, same time of prostheses etc. We three pounds warrand hours by nursing as assistant staff reported charge nurse who en electronic chart. At conjunction with the physician, and regist high risk for nutrition continued on more Signs that a resident may include, uninterfive percent or more half percent change Nutrition/Hydration CFR(s): 483.25(g) (1) S483.25(g) (1) S483.25(g) (1) S483.25(g) (1) Main of nutritional status desirable body weigh balance, unless the	thin acceptable guidelines and reighed by nursing assistant of daily upon admission for ekly for four weeks, and then Weights were taken utilizing the for example using the same of day, wearing or not wearing eight changes of plus or minus anted a re-weight within 24 existant staff. Nursing red their weights to the entered the weights in the extend dietician, residents at the acceptable parameters and compromise may be frequent weight readings. In the may be deemed high risk anded weight loss or gain of the in one month, seven and a term in three months. Status Maintenance 1)-(3) In different months and hydration. The and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and the donaresident's essment, the facility must entered the sexpectable parameters and succeptable parameters and electrolyte eresident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident.	F 6			6/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		0,	C 4/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pa	age 42	F 6	92			
	§483.25(g)(2) Is of maintain proper hy	fered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health;					
	there is a nutritional provider orders a the	fered a therapeutic diet when Il problem and the health care nerapeutic diet. NT is not met as evidenced					
b red d	Based on observa	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a therapeutic account a residents clinical resident (R79)		Immediate Corrective Actio R79 receives diet per docto Corrective action as it applie	r's orders.		
	Findings include:			Audit of residents receiving diet to ensure clinically approductors order in place, and	therapeutic opriate,		
	(MDS) dated 3/23/2 did not reject cares eating, and had a	nange minimum data set 23 indicated intact cognition, 5, required set up help for diagnosis of unspecified protein 6. muscle wasting and atrophy		correctly reflects doctors' or Dietary and nursing staff ed facility policy for therapeutic orders and following orders.	ucated on diet doctor's		
	to multiple sites, ar facial bone attache	nd a fracture of the mandible (a d to muscles involved in mouth movements).		Date of completion: 6/7/202 Reoccurrence will be prevent	nted by:		
		in the electronic medical ated R79 was admitted		Audits weekly x 4 and mont residents receiving a therap ensure the food is prepared order. Results will be shared QAPI committee for input or	eutic diet to per doctor's d with facility		
	2/15/23 indicated a texture, (a diet des	regular diet, mechanical soft igned for people who have d swallowing) and regular thin malnutrition.		The correction will be monit Culinary Services Director of	ontinue audits ored by:		
	inadequate oral inta following a mandib	ted 2/17/23 indicated history of akes related to poor appetite ular fracture as evidenced by a 3MI) less than 18.5, and adult					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING _		04	C I/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	R79's nutritional as indicated R79's passevere protein calo thrive, and the goal 50% of meals and assessment indicated mechanical soft die to offer diet as order to offer diet as orde	gnosis. Interventions included hysician order. sessment dated 3/31/23 at medical history included rie malnutrition, failure to was to consume greater than 100% of supplements. The sed R79 had a regular, and the plan was to continue	F 69	92		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING	}	04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	LIILULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	8:34 a.m., NA-F and R79 stated she need eat. At 8:34 a.m., NR79 the current medicarly indicated chand left the room. It is corner of the medical state of the breakfast pizza diet, however R79 stated, however R79 stated, however R79 stated the kitchen programmer as a mechanical soft of the purposes and state a mechanical soft of	d observation on 4/26/23 at swered R79's call light and eded her food cut so she could NA-F stated she could not give all because the meal ticket opped. NA-F took R79's plate R79's meal ticket indicated za, GND meat/soft. The top eal ticket indicated za, GND meat/soft. At 8:44 a.m. 19's breakfast that contained in a ground mechanical soft stated it was cold. At 8:46 a back R79's breakfast and e her fork and pick up the food stated she did not have pain in there was some discomfort. 4/26/23 at 8:52 a.m., NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the meals. NA-F or pares the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the tray and the served the meals of the tray and the served the tray and the ser		692		
	During interview on	4/26/23 at 8:59 a.m., the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOK CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	signed a risks version scanned in or located verified she did not form in the electron paper chart and the under education in versus benefits form. During interview on stated R79 had a fawas on a mechanic chewing and stated the diet order. During interview on registered dietician intakes were variable received the wrong mechanical diet for	DON) stated if a resident us benefits form it would be ed in the paper chart. DON locate a risk versus benefits ic medical record nor the ere was no documentation the medical record. A risk in was not provided. 4/26/23 at 9:05 a.m., DON all and fractured her jaw and al soft diet due to pain with she expected staff to follow 4/27/23 at 9:12 a.m., (RD)-I stated R79's food le and it was concerning R79 diet because she needed malnutrition.	F 6	92		
	residents were provided their daily nutritional and may or may not altered textured die pureed or ground with department as indicated to the table. Trauma Informed Control of the table. \$483.25(m) Trauma The facility must entrauma survivors residents.		F 6	99		6/7/23

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1 0-17	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 699	Continued From pa	age 46	F 69	99		
	for residents' experorder to eliminate of cause re-traumatize. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility frassess past traumatinterventions utilizing approach for 1 of 1.	riences and preferences in or mitigate triggers that may ation of the resident. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to comprehensively a and implement care planing a trauma-informed (R40) resident reviewed who stress disorder (PTSD).		Immediate Corrective Action: Trauma informed care plan compared to include individualized trausinformed approaches and intervention to avoid potential re-traumatization related to PTSI	ima entions to I D.	
	Findings include:			R40 trauma informed care plan a NAR resident care sheet. R40 TR evaluation and social his	story	
	7/14/22, identified in supervision with modern (ADLs). Diagnoses disorder, and major R40's care plan data individualized trauninterventions and land	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated ntact cognition, required ost activities of daily living included PTSD, mood repressive disorder. ted 7/8/22, lacked na-informed approaches or acked identification of triggers e-traumatization related to		Corrective action as it applies to Audit care plans and NAR reside sheets of residents who are trausurvivors to ensure their care plainclude individualized trauma informapproaches and interventions to triggers to avoid potential re-traumatization. Social services team educated of facilities Trauma Informed Care	others: ent care ma ins ormed identify	
	dated 9/13/22, idented and grandkids but would be determined as a second and grandkids but would be determined as a second and grandkids but would be determined as a second as	Clinic of Psychology (ACP) note tified diagnosis of PTSD g a victim of assault. 1, 4/24/23 at 2:14 p.m., R40 a diagnosis of PTSD and ated her depression kicks in while when she misses her kids was usually able to talk herself stated she had a lot of traumas		Nursing staff will be educated who can locate individualized trauma approaches and interventions to triggers to avoid potential re-traumatization. Date of completion: 6/7/2023 Reoccurrence will be prevented Audits weekly x 4 and monthly x	nere they informed identify by: 2 of all	
		n't like or want to talk about it g it all back up again. Resident		new admissions to ensure care produced individualized trauma info		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Co. 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	'		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 699	During observation 8:46 a.m., nursing a meal tray to R40. No care sheet which id He stated R40 was everything, occasion changing her income was not aware of Rediagnosis of PTSD her have been plead having any triggers. During interview on stated she didn't the PTSD and was not or any other resident informed care. During interview on licensed practical medicensed	and interview on 4/26/23 at assistant (NA)-B delivered IA-B stated he carries the NA lentified resident care needs. independent with most anally needing help with tinent brief. NA-B stated he IAO having any past traumas or and that his interactions with sant and doesn't recall her that would cause behaviors. 1.4/26/23 at 12:46 p.m., NA-E ink any of the residents had aware of any triggers for R40 and training on trauma 1.4/26/23 at 12:53 p.m., surse (LPN)- A stated staff can the face sheet to see if they for PTSD. LPN-A stated if a shaviors that are triggered by see our communication skills to calm them down and the A stated any triggers for a stated in the resident's care plants sheets. LPN-A stated sheet y current residents having a		approaches and intervention triggers to avoid potential re-traumatization. Additiona asked where they can locate informed approaches or interidentify triggers to avoid potentraumatization. Results will I facility QAPI committee for inneed to increase, decrease, discontinue audits. The correction will be monited Social services director or described in the contraction of the correction will be monited by the correction of	lly, staff will be e trauma erventions to ential be shared with input on the or		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04	C / 27/2023	
NAME OF PROVID				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u>-</u>		
· · · · — · · · · ·	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
be list inclused to the control of t	de the resident A confirmed Ravasn't aware of ventions for Ray plan lacked expensions for he sed social works. LSW-B stated plan areas: perable adult, lend a questionna di to the resident's care not as familiar a diagnosis of trauma and the trauma di to the resident's care not as familiar a diagnosis of trauma is an attention and the trauma which plan that they re. AD stated is a diagnosis of a diagnosis	dent's care plan which would ts' triggers and interventions. 40 had a diagnosis of PTSD f any specific triggers or 40. RN-A confirmed that R40's vidence of trauma triggers and er diagnosis of PTSD. 1, 4/27/23 at 8:39 a.m., ker (LSW)-B stated that one of the all new admission within 48 ormation for the resident's care d they address the following sychosocial, cognition, trauma, ave of absences and 8 stated if the resident has a a or PTSD, they complete the ire. This would then trigger us dent's care plan. LSW-B stated ing (DON) or an RN would a triggers and interventions to plan. LSW-B stated she did with R40 but didn't think she		99			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING _		0,	C 4/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	depression. AD staparticipating as much the 1:1 visit list so the sort of interaction with the 1:1 visit list so the sort of interaction with the 1:1 visit list so the sort of interaction with the 1:1 visit list so the sort of interaction with the trigger of the regional nurse LSW completed the assessment for all the has PTSD or traum would be added to care plan would income was, what the trigger should do for intervof the resident's transport of the resident's transport of the NA care she receive education of the transport of trauma of the triggers and interventions added to the triggers and triggers and interventions added to the triggers and triggers and triggers are eliminate the effect.	wities fluctuates due to her ates if she notices R40 is not ch in activities she adds her to hat she is still receiving some with the activity team. In and social history dated and lacked evidence of R40's A/27/23 at 10:32 a.m., DON consultant (RNC), DON stated at trauma questionnaire new admissions. If a resident in the resident's care plan. The slude what the PTSD or trauma are were and what the staff entions. Staff are made aware uma and PTSD diagnosis by lent care plan, and it is listed ets. DON stated all staff on trauma informed care via my courses. Both the DON and 0 had a diagnosis of PTSD ed R40 did not have a questionnaire, the NA care is care plan lacked any specific entions related to PTSD and Trauma Informed Care, identified residents that have will have goals and it to their care plan to address and approaches to minimize or of the trigger on the resident.	F 69			6/7/23
F 756 SS=D	Diug Regimen Rev	iew, Report Irregular, Act On	Г/3)U		0/1/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245295	B. WING	;	04	C /27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	systas. 45(c)(2) This of the resident's medical director and director minimum, the resident's medical regularity (iii) The attending physician director and director minimum, the resident's medical rirregularity (iii) The attending physician director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical rirregularity has been action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical states.	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a t. review must include a review edical chart. charmacist must report any attending physician and the ector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Ilude, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In oted by the pharmacist must be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical r of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. The hysician must document in the record that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, ten to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in		756		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview facility failed to ens (CP) identified or a (R53) reviewed for Furthermore, the farecommendations of 1 of 5 residents unnecessary medical recessary medical required rifaximin (and the standard of the	ion to protect the resident. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure the consulting pharmacist cted upon 1 of 1 resident long term antibiotic use. ucility failed to ensure CP were addressed or acted upon (R25) reviewed for cations. DS dated 2/23/23, indicated dive impairment and atory failure, kidney disease ohol abuse. er dated 2/17/23, indicated R53 antibiotic) tablet 550 milligrams pneumonia (respiratory more, R53's rifaximin order pharmacist progress note 49 p.m., indicated no rities. pharmacist progress note 15 p.m., indicated no		Immediate Corrective Action F53 reviewed pharmacist recommendation and orders/ca have been updated as needed. R25 reviewed pharmacist recommendation and orders/ca have been updated as needed. Corrective Action as it applies t Residents that have a recomm from the consulting pharmacist potential to be affected. Pharmacy recommendations h reviewed and completed. Education completed with the r managers regarding completing Pharmacy Recommendations t Date of Compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-Occurrence will be prevente Complete audits weekly x 4, the x 2 of 5 residents pharmacy recommendations. The results audits will be reviewed at the fa meeting for input on the need to decrease, or discontinue the au Corrections will be monitored b DON or designee	o others endation have the urse imely. ed by: en monthly of these icility QAPI o increase, udits	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From pa	ge 52	F 7	56			
	RN-J stated it was it there had been no a notes required. RN on the antibiotic and date. When interviewed of stated a review of recompleted monthly, actively taking antibiand indication was antibiotic was approorder for rifaximin hadmission. After Climedical record, CP not for pneumonia, alcoholic liver diseas clarification was new verified irregularities past two medication to follow up with the required to support R25's quarterly MD had moderate cogniextensive assistance living (ADLs), and was The MDS indicated and antidepressant and hypnotics 6/7 degradual dose reduction of the moderate cogniextensive assistance living (ADLs), and was a major depressive displayed and anxiety R25's provider order discontinued 3/3/23	Indicated for pneumonia, but antibiotic or active infection Indicated for pneumonia, but antibiotic or active infection Indicated on A/27/23 at 2:41 p.m., CP desident medications was when a resident was allotics, a review of the dose completed to ensure the opriate. CP verified R53's ad been ordered since Indicated R53's attended R53's antibiotic was but likely treatment for R53's se. CP further stated further edded from the provider. CP is were not indicated on R53's in reviews, but CP had planned any long-term antibiotic use. So dated 3/8/23, indicated R25 itive impairment, required the with all activities of daily was independent with eating. R25 received antipsychotic 5/7 days in look back period ays in look back period ays in look back period. Stion (GDR) was attempted on oses included schizophrenia, sorder (MDD), insomnia, disorder.					
	mouth at bedtime for	or trouble sleeping."					

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	dated 10/13/22, independent receiving zolph bedtime for trouble without a GDR this contraindicated a [strain clinical rationale be lacked evidence of signature.	endation to physician (CPRP) licated, "It appears [R25] has bidem 10mg po [by mouth] at sleeping since 4/4/2022 yearIf GDR is sic] this time, please document low:" The bottom of the form provider response or provider	F 7	56		
	from pharmacy recappears [R25] has po at bedtime for traitment a GDR this contraindicated a [straitment of the contraindicated a straitment of the contraindicated as a straitment of the contraindicated as straitment of the contraindi	11/25/22, indicated, "Reissued ommendation in October. It been receiving zolpidem 10mg ouble sleeping since 4/4/2022 yearIf GDR is sic] this time, please document low:" The bottom of the form provider response or provider				
	"Reissued from pha October. It appears zolpidem 10mg po since 4/4/2022 with is contraindicated a document clinical ra	12/21/22, indicated, armacy recommendation in [R25] has been receiving at bedtime for trouble sleeping out a GDR this yearIf GDR [sic] this time, please ationale below:" The bottom of dence of provider response or				
	from pharmacy recappears [R25] has po at bedtime for travithout a GDR this contraindicated a [strain contraindicated] rationale be indicated, "Previous	1/31/23, indicated, "Reissued ommendation in December. It been receiving zolpidem 10mg ouble sleeping since 4/4/2022 yearIf GDR is sic] this time, please document low:" The bottom of the form a reduction unsuccessful, insomnia with increased				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C 04/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	DATE
F 756	2/3/23 by nurse pranurse (RN)-A. During interview on stated the CP review monthly and when identified, RN-A wo it by the provider's manager's office to provider's next visit the zolpidem recommended addressed for four. During interview on stated if a recommended be rerecommended by response from the months." During interview on practitioner (NP)-A CP recommendations of the stated she always a recommendations of CPRP was not sign see it. During interview on director of nursing of the nurse manger and within 30 days of the stated she always of the stated she always a recommendations of the stated she always a recommendation of the	d via telephone order on actitioner (NP)-A and registered 4/27/23 at 12:01 p.m., RN-A wed resident's medications recommendations were uld print the CPRP and place workstation in the nurse be addressed on the RN-A could not explain why amendation for R25 was not months. 4/27/23 at 1:19 p.m., CP endation was not addressed it nended the following month. we would like to see the provider more timely than four 4/27/23 at 1:46 p.m., nurse stated she would look for the on forms sticking out of the rt at the nurses station. NP-A addressed the when aware of them and if the ned by her, then she did not 4/27/23 at 12:52 p.m., (DON) stated the CPRP forms d reviewed by the provider and and should be addressed the recommendation. DON have taken four months for ress R25's CP	F 7	756		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING	;	04/	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dated August 2019, review of each reside least monthly and recommendations of attending physician administrator. The prescriber administrator. The prescriber. 1) Prescriber acceptor rejects and providisagreeing." Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i) (1) - Production approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from consuming for standards for food standar	ultant Pharmacist Reports indicated, the CP performs a dent's medication regimen at eports findings with or improvement to the DON, medical director, and colicy further indicated, are acted upon and facility staff and/or the ets and acts upon suggestion des an explanation for Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2) Fety requirements. Fure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. Food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The propare is a stribute and dance with professional	F 8	812		6/7/23
	by: Based on observat	ion, interview, and document		Immediate Corrective Action:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. DOILD		С	
	245295	B. WING		04/	27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL L	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
sanitary condition of equipment, and kitch sanitation in the kitch affect 75 residents richtchen. Findings include: During the initial kitchen. In consequence of the floor was red jelly like substance of the floor was and debris. Following was observed mustard lid was loosed down the side of the thousand island dressin place with dried floor on the side of the substance on the down and the slight shelf the had crumbs and debrow and table it was sitting which was cooking his splatters of pale substand smears of sticky. When interviewed of (C)-A verified the observed in the side of the substance on the down and table it was sitting which was cooking his splatters of pale substand smears of sticky.	ge 56 ailed to maintain a clean and fithe walk-in cooler, kitchen hen floor to promote hen. This had the potential to receiving food from the chen tour on 4/24/23 at 11:45 coler was observed. Upon as noted to be sticky. There estance on the floor near the was scattered with food. Upon the top shelf the wed; Heinz brand yellow se with dried yellow drippings a container, Highland brand ssing had the cover partially aky drippings down the helf, and Kemps brand a covered, but chunks of a spilt down the side of the servation of the prep and ebris, crumbs, a half of noodles were on the floor. A ction oven had drips of dried bors, the top had visible grime, by the corners of the doors or is. The Globe brand stand was substance on the mixer ing upon. The main stove hamburgers had dried ostance on the backsplash by residue down the front. In 4/24/23 at 12:05 p.m., cook is servations identified in the further stated she hadn't	F 8	Deep clean of kitchen completed Specifically, to include walk in coand shelving, prep and cooking floors, convection over, stand main stove. Sanitation audit com Cleaning schedules posted in kitacility process. Corrective action as it applies to Culinary staff educated on facilit kitchen cleaning policy and clear schedules. Date of completion: 6/7/2023 Reoccurrence will be prevented Audit daily Monday- Friday x4 wimonthly x2 of daily kitchen clear schedule and kitchen cleanlines ensure daily cleaning is being coand the schedules reflect this. Audit weekly x4 weeks and mon kitchen cleanliness using sanital Results will be shared with facilit committee for input on the need increase, decrease, or discontin The correction will be monitored Culinary Director or designee	boler floor area, ixer, and pleted. Ichen per others: ies ning stoompleted thly x2 of ion audit. Iy QAPI to ue audits.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING		04/	C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	to get or drop off ite attention to the rest had to be cleaned. observations made mixer. C-A stated sequipment today ar were last used or cleaning to backsplash and the CA-explained the spancakes made for had a chance to cleaning list posted. When interviewed a stated sometimes to posted in the kitche one, it would be postfurther stated there week. When interviewed a culinary director (Cleaning schedules for the kitche one, it would be postfurther stated there week. When interviewed a culinary director (Cleaning schedules indicated. CD acknowledge indicated. CD acknowledge indicated in a clean kit prepared in a clean kit	ems or the floor as she goes in ems she needs and hadn't paid but acknowledged the cooler C-A further verified the of the Vulcan oven and stand she had not used that had was not sure when they leaned. C-A verified the betance on the grill food and debris on the floor. platter was likely from breakfast and she had not ean in-between breakfast and a sure if there was a kitchen on 9/28/23 at 9:38 p.m., C-B here was a cleaning list en. C-A stated if there was ested on the cabinet door. C-B was not one posted for this en. C-D provided a book of with no dates or months anowledged kitchen cleaning progress, and she had aning lists to make it easier as ff turnover and staff required cleaning. CD expected staff to each cleaning. CD expected staff to each cleaning was environment.		312		
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention	n & Control	F 8	380		6/7/23

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING _		04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	, 0 1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection seases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national seases and infections before the but are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communications before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trate be followed to present the persons of the facility (iii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to present the persons of the p	control ctablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control ctablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diupon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: reillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ¹ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _		C 04/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLI BEELGIENIGY/AULGE BE BBEGEBEB BY/ ELLI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive post circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in experience actions to \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual residence in the facility will concount for the facility for the facility also failed to protective equipment for the facility failed to protective for glove us the facility failed to practice for glove us the facility failed to protective failed to protecti	but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 8	Immediate Corrective Action R6, R12, R53 and R68 reviewed for infections and plan of care updated MDRO. R68 reviewed for PPE and plan of updated. R24 standards of practice for glove and handwashing when providing personal care Staff educated on Hand Hygiene a	d for care e use

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			04/27/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
TUE EME	DALDE AT ET DALII		420 MARSHALL AVENUE				
	ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		S	AINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 60	F 880				
	staff provided perso	onal care.			Infection Preventionist educated on		
	Findings include:	ings include:			MDRO tracking MDRO tracking process revised		
	Tracking				Corrective Action as it applies to oth Infection Prevention and Control Pr	ogram	
		imum Data Set (MDS) dated			Policy reviewed and remains currer		
	•	R6 had moderate cognitive gnoses of respiratory failure			Residents that have an MDRO have potential to be affected.	e tne	
	•	tomy (surgical airway placed			Residents that require PPE during of	cares	
	in neck to aid in bre				have the potential to be affected		
	Dela haanital transf	or orders dated 2/20/22			Residents that reside in the facility t		
	•	er orders dated 2/28/23, olonized (bacteria is present in			require assistance with personal ca have the potential to be affected.	ie	
		infection) for Methicillin			Resident's medical records audited	for	
	' '	occus aureus [(MRSA) a			MDROs		
		nistory of active MRSA			Residents with MDROs audited to e		
	pneumonia.				orders, care plans and special instr were updated	uctions	
	R12's annual MDS	dated 3/23/23, indicated R12			word apartou		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ct and had diagnoses of			Date of compliance: 6/7/2023		
	•	nd had a tracheostomy. R12's			De Occurrence will be provented by		
	MDS further indicat	ed R12 nad MRSA.			Re-Occurrence will be prevented by Audits will be completed of 5 reside	-	
	R12's provider note	dated 12/29/22, indicated			twice weekly for 4 weeks, then ever		
		f active MRSA infection, but			week x 2 weeks. The results of the		
		SA infection and was			audits will be reviewed at the facility	' I	
	colonized.				meeting for input on the need to incodecrease, or discontinue the audits	-	
	R53's admission M	DS dated 2/23/23, indicated			accidace, or alcoording the addition	•	
	•	tive impairment and			Corrections will be monitored by		
	diagnoses of spinal tracheostomy.	cord injury and had a			DON or designee		
	tracricustorily.						
	•	narge note dated 2/17/23,					
	indicated R53 had a history of active extended						
	spectrum-eta-lactar pneumonia and MR	mase [(ESBL) a MDRO]					
		(O) (.					

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				2 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	R68 was cognitively respiratory failure a R68's provider note indicated R68 had a and a positive urine on 2/13/23. R68's provider order to maintain contact colonized Carbaper Baumanii (CRAB), a protection in addition anticipating splashing R68's care plan data on isolation precauted directed all staff to fail to fai	ge 61 S dated 3/30/23, indicated intact and had diagnoses of and had a tracheostomy. I dated 4/4/23 at 12:00 a.m., a history of MRSA in a wound culture for ESBL and MRSA It s dated 9/13/22, direct staff precautions indefinitely for a MDRO and must wear eye and to gown and gloves if any during procedures. I facility document provided on ity list of residents with ity and any precautions andicated R68 required recautions for CRAB. The list R68's ESBL or MRSA history R53's MDRO history. In 4/26/23, at 7:36 a.m., and follow isolation was reviewed urse or the infection RN-D verified R68 had CRAB and no other history of MDRO inther stated R6, R12 and of MDRO infections.	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING	3	04	C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection preventition any admission or reviewed by the director of admission nurse. An about current infect communicated to most aware of any his R6, R12, and R53. CRAB but was not cultures in 2/2023. residents MDRO's included the communicated through sure if all MDRO. Don full was found in admission paperwork and it was sused for tracking of MDRO. Don full was found in admission paperwork and it was the resident was concorrect placement and placed if needed. In understanding any important to understanding any important and understand	on 4/26/23 at 10:33 a.m., the onist (IP) stated she reviewed eadmission paperwork for ormation could also be ector of nursing (DON), the finursing (ADON) or the Any information was foundations or history of MDRO, was ne. IP acknowledged she was story of MDRO infections for The IP was aware of R68's aware of the positive urine IP was not sure if any of the were active or if they have gh any testing. IP was not required tracking per the econtrol (CDC) but as important to have ents MDRO history to ensure and precautions were provided. On 4/27/23, at 3:53 p.m., the was a bed board system that any and should include any type of the stated this information as important to understand if alonized or active to ensure and correct precautions are DON further stated history or active MDRO's was stand who is at risk for further tracking MDROs was a was not provided.		880		
	Program revised 3/	13/23, directed staff to utilize				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING	S		04/27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 63	F 8	880			
	surveillance tools to infections and deter	recognize the occurrence of					
	Personal Protective	Equipment					
	R68 was cognitively	S dated 3/30/23, indicated intact and had diagnoses of nd had a tracheostomy.					
	indicated R68 had a	dated 4/4/23 at 12:00 a.m., history of an active ESBL nfection and a history of					
	to maintain contact colonized CRAB an	ers dated 9/13/22, direct staff precautions indefinitely for ad must wear eye protection in d gloves if anticipating ocedures.					
	on isolation precaut	ed 9/13/22, indicated R68 was tions related to CRAB and follow isolation precautions.					
	door was slightly op cart with gowns and a sign indicated, "E sign directed staff to mask for any high of entering the room, I of bed elevated into therapist (SP) was a the head of the bed	4/24/23 at 1:21 p.m., R68's en. Outside the room was a masks. On R68's door was nhanced Precautions". The wear gloves, gown, and contact resident cares. Upon R68 was in bed with the head upright position. Speech standing to the side of R68 at the SP had gloves and a wearing eye protection or a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING	<u> </u>	04	C / 27/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	stated she had bee respiratory strength to cough. SP verification of the infection. SP stated performing any high acknowledged she protection if the infection and follow CRAB. When interviewed or registered nurse (Rinfection and that we barrier precautions gloves and mask we only and was not award and years are when interviewed of stated he had MRS stated he also had but wasn't sure what not sure why gownifurther stated it was cares were completed. When interviewed of stated the enhance what PPE was need further stated staff where the infections acknowledged the suprotection was need follow the directions acknowledged the suprotection was need for the protection w	on 4/24/23 at 1:33 p.m., SP in working on building up R68's and to strengthen his ability ed the sign on the door and at was due to R68's wound dishe believed she was not in contact cares and would wear gown and eye ection was in his secretions. Of the order to wear eye wisolation precautions for an 4/24/23 at 1:45 p.m., an in N)-J stated R68 had a wound was why there was enhanced and RN-J further stated a gown, are required for wound cares ware of any needs for eye and something in his secretions at it was. R68 stated he was any and gloving took place and a done mostly when wound ted. On 4/25/23 at 4:06 p.m., the IP d barrier sign directs staff ded and for what cares. IP were not always aware of severe and were expected to so on the sign. IP sign had not indicated if eye ded and stated staff should be tion for cares which involved		880		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPE	ULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	DON stated staff we instructions on the or DON stated the locarelevant and if the sepret was worn. Do further communicate protection was also a facility table Disearevised 11/2017, has table had a listing for respiratory infection worn for those in direct contact of resemble Hand Hygiene R14's annual MDS indicated R14 had a and had diagnoses tracheostomy, and MDS indicated R14 had a sand had diagnoses tracheostomy, and MDS indicated R14 had a sand had diagnoses tracheostomy, and MDS indicated R14 had a sasist of one for hyginal and had diagnoses tracheostomy and MDS indicated R14 had a sasist of one for hyginal and had diagnoses tracheostomy and MDS indicated R14 had a sasist of one for hyginal and the same and the form the form the form the fight side. NA-I tucked under the fight side. NA-I tucked and tucked and tucked and tucked and tucked in the garbate placed in	on 4/27/23 at 3:53 p.m., the ere expected to follow the enhanced precautions sign. ation of the infection was not sign was followed, the correct on further acknowledged ion may be needed if eye required. ase-specific Precautions and no listing for CRAB. The or MDRO's which indicated for its, gown, and gloves to be sident. assessment dated 3/3/23, severe cognitive impairment of respiratory failure, dementia. Furthermore, R14's was incontinent and required	F 8	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	E SURVEY IPLETED		
		245295	B. WING			C 27/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	before obtaining a compression vest for the vest and pad up before assisting R1 side to get the pad R14. NA-I took R14 under R14's left leg amputation site and cleansing wipes was open the side table R14's blankets were then took R14's bed bed. NA-I then rem hand hygiene. NA-from the start of NA When interviewed acknowledged she all R12's cares. NA have removed soiled hygiene, and replace handling R12's wet sometimes a step we purposefully. When interviewed of DON stated staff we gloves and perform from soiled patient further stated this we spread of bacteria. A policy titled Infect Program revised 3/2	ge 66 fastened R14's clean brief clean pad and the resident from the bedside. NA-I rolled and placed next to R14 for the turn again from side to and compression vest under fa's pillows and adjusted them in right lower extremity. I left arm. The package of the sign closed before NA-I pulled drawer to put them away. It is care until the end. I had worn the same gloves for an	F 8	80		
F 881 SS=D	procedures. Antibiotic Stewards		F 8	81		6/7/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245295	B. WING			2 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	1 0 17.2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following system to monitor at that includes antibit system to monitor at This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to tractuse of antibiotics unreviewed for a	n prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements: intibiotic stewardship program otic use protocols and a antibiotic use. NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the sk and monitor the appropriate se for 1 of 1 residents (R53) otic use. DS dated 2/23/23, indicated itive impairment and ratory failure, kidney disease ohol abuse. er dated 2/17/23, indicated R53 antibiotic) tablet 550 milligrams in pneumonia (respiratory more, R53's rifaximin order e dated 2/22/23, lacked 53 was on rifaximin.	F 88	Immediate Corrective Action R53 antibiotic use reviewed. Order plan of care updated. Infection Preventionist educated or Antibiotic Stewardship Antibiotic Stewardship Policy review with medical providers Corrective Action as it applies to ot Antibiotic Stewardship Program pol reviewed and remains current. Residents receiving an antibiotic ha potential to be affected. Communication process between t Infection Preventionist regarding antibiotics revised Date of compliance: 6/7/2023 Re-Occurrence will be prevented b	n wed hers licy he	
	indication of why R	e dated 3/22/23, lacked 53 was on rifaximin. In and antibiotic tracking logs 23, lacked indication of R53's		Audits of 5 residents will be completed weekly for 4 weeks, then monthly a months or until compliance is met. results of these audits will be review the facility QAPI meeting for input of	2 The wed at	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING				C 27/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		42	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O MARSHALL AVENUE AINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	antibiotic use. When interviewed oregistered nurse (Rotreated for any currelized R53 had be admission. RN-J sometiments of the active infection not an end date. When interviewed or Practitioner (NP)- Arifaximin was incorredisease. NP-A furth how long R53 had be prescribed by R53's specializing in stome and likely was deen treatment. When interviewed or infection prevention admitted on antibiodic the infection prevention admitted on antibiodic the infection and an Prophylactic antibiodic would not tracked. The IP act aware of R53's antiaware of any active to the facility infection and further stated is R53's chart to determine the infection and any active to the facility infection and further stated is R53's chart to determine the infection and any active to the facility infection and further stated is R53's chart to determine the infection and any active to the facility infection and further stated is R53's chart to determine the infection and any active to the facility infection and further stated is R53's chart to determine the infection and inf	ge 68 on 4/26/23 at 10:20 a.m., N)-J stated R53 was not being ent infection. RN-J had not een on an antibiotic and then een taking rifaximin since tated it was indicated for re had been no antibiotic or es required. RN-J was unsure e antibiotic and why there was on 4/26/23 at 3:23 p.m., Nurse a stated the indication for R53's eet and it was for R53's liver her stated she was not sure been on the antibiotic as it was a gastroenterologist (provider each, liver, intestine disorders) and beneficial for long term on 4/26/23 at 10:33 a.m., the list (IP) stated when a resident tics, the IP would add them to atibiotic tracking log. It is were always the providers tibiotic was long term, the need to be continually knowledged she was not biotic order and was not infection. R53 was not added on and antibiotic tracking log he would need to review rmine why it was ordered.		81	need to increase, decrease, or discontinue the audits Corrections will be monitored by DON or designee			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245295	B. WING		04/2	7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	prophylactic use. Ta team effort betwee providers to ensure rationale was documentationale was documentation and program revised 3/2 any antibiotic orders admitted to the facinof use. The policy adocumentation will record. Resident Call System CFR(s): 483.90(g) (shaded to the facility must be residents to call for communication system of the facility must be residents to a staff meaning the facility to a staff meaning the facility to a staff meaning the facility for the facility facility is assed on interview review, the facility facili	Ind reviewed, including The DON further stated it takes en nurses, pharmacy, and appropriateness and a mented. The DON stated c use was important to a risks of antibiotic overuse. If Antibiotic Stewardship 13/23, directed staff to review is for residents who are newly lity to ensure appropriateness also directed any pertinent be obtained for the medical In Call System In adequately equipped to allow staff assistance through a Item which relays the call Item which relays the call Item which relays the call Item and bathing facilities. In it is not met as evidenced In observation, and document alled to ensure residents' call ling for 1 of 1 resident (R52)	F 919		hers:	6/7/23
		imum Data Set (MDS) dated cognitive impairment, and		and process to take if a call light is working. Staff educated how to complete a	not	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			04/2	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD IN THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	R52's Medical Diag following diagnoses deficit following cere condition affecting a complete traumatic R52's care plan rev was at risk for falls left above the knee left eye, and a catal included an interver within reach. During observation R52's call light devihowever, the light a up. During observation call light was in the call bell located near (NA)-F stated R52 a.m. the call light withe light should light verified the light did had to try a couple get it to work. During observation 7:53 a.m., R52 was (NA)-F stated R52 a.m. the call light withe light should light verified the light did had to try a couple get it to work.	assistance with most activities is). Inosis form indicated the is: diabetes mellitus, memory rebrovascular disease (a blood vessels in the brain), amputation of left lower leg. Inised 3/21/23 indicated R52 related to confusion, recent amputation, blindness in the ract in the right eye which into to keep the call-light on 4/24/23 at 12:22 p.m., above R52's room was not lit on 4/24/23 at 1:47 p.m., R52's on position. There was no ar R52. and interview on 4/26/23 at in bed and nursing assistant used his call light. At 7:56 ras turned on and NA-F stated at up above R52's door. NA-F I not work above the door and times pushing the call light to on 4/26/23 at 1:02 p.m., R52 ton pressed, but the light was		maintenance work orde Full house call light aud ensure the facility is ade to allow residents to cal assistance through a co system which relays the staff member from each and toilet and bathing fa Date of completion: 6/7/ Reoccurrence will be pr Audit weekly x4 and mo resident bedside, toilet, lights to ensure function be shared with facility Q input on the need to inc or discontinue audits. The correction will be m Maintenance director or	lit preformed equately equal for staff ommunication call directly resident be acilities. /2023 revented by: and/or bathinality. Results and/or bathinality.	on to a side tee for ease,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C / 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	LIILULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	contacted if a call licensistently and if the time, staff should go the policy indicated defined as; all portifunctioning for example of the policy indicated defined as; all portifunctioning for example call portifunctioning for example call light should be should b	N)-B stated maintenance was ght was not working the light works some of the o to maintenance. 4/27/23 at 8:42 a.m., for stated there were no call aware of and no open work and observation on 4/27/23 at ance director verified R52's action when turned on and outee so it was critical to have oning and expected to be the was not working consistently. 27/23 at 9:31 a.m., the director tated she expected staff to put er system used to notify something needs fixed) order ight replaced or provide a bell		019		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _			C 27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	working, no staff at being answered. Safe/Functional/Sa	ge 72 ve a room or rooms is not nurses' station, and call are nitary/Comfortable Environ	F 92			6/7/23
	The facility must present sanitary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility frequipment for 2 of reviewed for environs. Findings include: R6's admission Min 3/24/23, indicated Findings include: R6's admission Min 3/24/23, indicated Finding include: An observation on a feeding pump was multiple splattered it. There was also substances on the attached to. An observation on a feeding pump was multiple splattered it. There was also substances on the attached to.	nvironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to maintain sanitary 2 residents (R6, R14) nmental cleanliness. Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R6 had moderate cognitive gnoses of respiratory failure stomy (surgical airway placed eathing). R6's MDS further ed tube feeding for nutrition. 4/24/23 at 5:35 p.m., R6's tube not running. The pump had light brown dried substance on splattered light brown legs of the pole the pump was 4/26/23 at 7:11 a.m., R6's IV The same spattered light remained splattered on the		Immediate Corrective Action: R6 and R 14's tube feeding equipm were cleaned. Corrective action as it applies to ot Full house audit of tube feeding equipment was completed to ensurfunctionality and cleanliness. Staff educated on facility policy Cleand Disinfection of Resident are Ite and Equipment. Date of completion: 6/7/2023 Reoccurrence will be prevented by Audit weekly x4 and monthly x2 – feeding equipment to ensure functionand cleanliness. Results will be showith facility QAPI committee for inpute the need to increase, decrease, or discontinue audits. The correction will be monitored by Director of Nursing or designee	thers: re eaning ems tonality ared out on	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY IPLETED
	245295	B. WING			C / 27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT ST PAUL LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST REGULATORY OR LSC IDE	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
happen. RN-I further staresponsible for cleaning rooms and they had not R14's annual MDS asse indicated R14 had mode and diagnoses of demerand had a tracheostomy MDS indicated R14 required tube feedin An observation on 4/25/2 laying in bed with her tuk running. F14's feeding pof dried brown substance control buttons. When interviewed on 4/2 nursing assistant (NA)-I substance on R14's tube dried tube feed foumulated was not aware of how to were responsible for cleated to the room. When interviewed on 4/2 housekeeper (HK)-A ver floor. HK-A further state equipment in resident roon nursing staff were responsible for cleated to the room.	6/23 at 7:46 a.m., verified the dried of and stated it was likely distated spills sometimes ated housekeeping was equipment in resident been in today. ssment dated 3/3/23, erately impaired cognition atia, respiratory failure of Furthermore, R14's arg for nutrition. 23 at 8:06 a.m., R14 was be feeding in place and bump had multiple areas e on the top and near the content of the brown dried of feed pump as likley. NA-I further stated she defend them and nurses aning the equiptment in 26/23 at 8:26 a.m., ified he worked on 2nd did he did not clean any oms and further stated nsible. 27/23 at 1:55 p.m., RN-D responsibility to ensure		21		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			C 04/27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT ST PAUL	LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	CODE	O-4/ ET / EUE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD E IE APPROPRI	SE COMPLÉTION
F 921	Furthermore, RN-D spills should clean in When interviewed of director of nursing (up spills on equipm Furthermore, if the should be cleaned. A facility policy titled Resident Care Item 2018, directed staff care equipment bet	stated whoever make the		921		

F5295033

PRINTED: 05/08/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING			04/	25/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC		42	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MARSHALL AVENUE AINT PAUL, MN 55102			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	KC	000				
	FIRE SAFETY							
	conducted an annual survey, State Fire M 25,2023. At the time at St.Paul was four requirements for partial Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National (NFPA) 101, Life St. Existing Health Carl NFPA 99, the Health The Emeralds at St. a partial basement at 2 different times constructed in 1968. Type II(222) constructed to that was determined construction. Becauthe addition meet the struction of National (NFPA) in the Emeralds at St. a partial basement at 2 different times constructed in 1968. Type II(222) constructed to that was determined construction. Becauthe addition meet the structure of the struction of National (NFPA) in the St. and NFPA 99, the Health NFPA	partment of Public Safety al Life Safety recertification Marshal Division on April e of this survey, The Emeralds and in compliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re and the 2012 edition of the Care Facilities Code. It. Paul is a 4-story building with and was determined to be of uction. In 1982, an addition the East side of the building ed to be of Type II(222) use the original building and the construction type allowed gs, the facility was surveyed as						
	system. The facility full corridor smoke	tected by a full fire sprinkler has a fire alarm system with detection and spaces open to monitored for automatic fire ation.						
	The facility has a cancer census of 86 at time	apacity of 116 beds and had a e of the survey.						
	The requirement at	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is						
ABORATOR	L Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245295	B. WING _		04/25/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LLC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 MARSHALL AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55102	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	K 00			